Economic Determinants. The Accounting Review, 80(3), 967–1003.

https://doi.org/10.2308/accr.2005.80.3.967.

Wyatt, A. (2008). What financial and non-financial information on intangibles is value-

relevant? A review of the evidence. Accounting and Business Research, 38(3), 217–256.

https://doi.org/10.1080/00014788.2008.9663336.

Zhang, L. Y., & Toffanin, M. (2018). The information environment of the firm and the market

valuation of R&D. Journal of Business Finance & Accounting, 45(9-10), 1051–1081.

https://doi.org/10.1111/jbfa.12349

https://doi.org/10.1080/00014788.2008.9663336

61

Table 1: Sample selection process

All

issues
Bonds

Syndicated

Loans

Panel A: Choice of source of debt financing – Public debt market vs. private

syndicated loan market

For our sample we focus on countries that mandatorily adopted IFRS or fully

converged their local GAAP to IFRS in the period between 2005 to 2013. We

include only bonds/syndicated loans issued by public non-financial institutions in

the period 2008-2016. Bonds with a floating rate note (Bessembinder et al., 2009;

Liu & Magnan, 2016) and perpetual bonds (Liu & Magnan, 2016) are excluded.

15,631 7,202 8,427

Debt issues matched to Datastream based on several identifiers (Bond ISIN, ticker

symbol, issuer ticker) and company name.
10,277 6,821 3,456

Debt issues of firms reporting according to US-GAAP  -453 -174 -279

Debt issues of firms which did not report either R&D expenses or an R&D asset in

the fiscal year directly prior to the debt issue date
-5,225 -3,137 -2,088

Debt issues of firms from the Oil and Gas industry -294 -185 -109

Debt issues of firms where the capitalized amount of R&D during the year was not

accessible
-453 -434 -19

Missing data on firm-specific variables -244 -160 -84

Missing data on country-specific variables -80 -43 -37

Missing data on issue-specific variables -99 -95 -4

Exclusion of bonds with short term maturity (<12 months) -392 -392 0

Total sample 3,037 2,201 836

Multiple debt issues of the same type by the same firm within one year -1,418 -1,073 -345

Only including countries with more than 10 observations -65 -41 -24

Final sample  1,554 1,087 467

Debt issues where the issuing firm capitalized R&D during the year 519 319 200

Debt issues where the issuing firm only expensed R&D during the year 1,035 768 267

Panel B: Cost of public debt – Bond sample

Total sample  2,201

Missing data on the cost of public debt  -160

Negative debt risk premium  -130

Only including countries with more than 10 observations  -45

Final sample   1,866

Bond issues where the issuing firm capitalized R&D during the year  629

Bond issues where the issuing firm only expensed R&D during the year  1,237

Panel C: Cost of private debt – Syndicated Loan sample

Total sample   836

Missing data on the cost of debt   -66

Only including countries with more than 10 observations   -48

Final sample   722